

No. 07-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROGRESS ENERGY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA TAYLOR,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

APRIL GORDON DAWSON
(Counsel of Record)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL
GORDON DAWSON
20 SW Court Square
P.O. Box 178
Graham, NC 27253
(336) 222-1609

December 2007

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. The Statutory and Regulatory Scheme.	1
2. Factual Background.	2
3. Legal Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Case Law Addressing the Key Issue Present in this Case is Sparse and Undeveloped.....	8
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that Section 825.220(d) Prohibits the Waiver of Respondent’s FMLA Rights in this Case.	14
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arban v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys-</i> <i>tem</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	17
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	17, 21-22
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	14
<i>Faris v. Williams WPC-1, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7-10
<i>Frizzell v. Southwest Motor Freight</i> , 154 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1998)	16-17
<i>Hukill v. Auto Care, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1116 (2000).....	1
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 379 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Hilti</i> , 108 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	2
<i>Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Sneed v. Sneed's Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 545 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1977)	21

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Fair Labor Standards Act	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	11
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	13, 21
29 U.S.C. § 216(c).....	19-21
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	20-21
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993	
29 U.S.C. § 2601.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(4).....	1, 17
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 2612(b)(1).....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(2).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 2614(c)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1).....	2, 9, 15
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2).....	2, 8
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2).....	2, 14
29 U.S.C. § 2617(b).....	13, 21

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	16
Regulatory Material:	
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(d).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c)	2, 9
71 Fed.Reg. 69504 (Dec. 1, 2006).....	10
Preamble to the Final Regulations Im- plementing the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 60 Fed. Reg. 2180, 2218 (Jan. 6, 1995).....	15-16
Legislative:	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8, pt. 1 (1993)	17-19
S. Rep. No. 103-3, reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	1, 16
Other:	
2005 Statistics Fact Sheet, “Wage and Hour Collects \$166 Million In back Wages for over 241,000 Employees in Fiscal Year 2005,” http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/statistics (July 30, 2006).	11-12
2006 Statistics Fact Sheet, “Wage and Hour Collects \$172 Million in Back Wages for over 246,000 Employees in Fiscal Year 2006,” http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/statistics (December, 2006)	12
